CFJ-541 Rev. 08/14/2023

# **Participant Agreement**

Number:	Participant Name:	Agent Name:

As a result of your conviction for violating MCL 750.520c, Criminal Sexual Conduct in the Second Degree, or MCL 750.520b, Criminal Sexual Conduct in the First Degree, you were sentenced to have your movements and location electronically monitored by the Michigan Department of Corrections through the use of a satellite Global Positioning System (GPS) tracking device, or some other means, for the balance of your lifetime. The requirements for lifetime electronic monitoring are set forth in MCL 750.520n and 791.285.

Pursuant to MCL 750.520n, a person who has been sentenced to lifetime electronic monitoring who does any of the following is guilty of a felony punishable by imprisonment for not more than two (2) years or a fine of not more than \$2,000.00, or both:

- (a) Intentionally removes, defaces, alters, destroys, or fails to maintain the electronic monitoring device in working order.
- (b) Fails to notify the Department of Corrections that the electronic monitoring device is damaged.
- (c) Fails to reimburse the Department of Corrections or its agent for the cost of monitoring. Failure to comply with the requirement of MCL 750.520n may result in referral to the Michigan State Police for criminal investigation.

You are required to continue to wear and properly maintain the electronic monitoring equipment even if you leave the State of Michigan. You may be required to return to the State of Michigan to have the electronic monitoring equipment inspected as directed by the Department of Corrections staff.

## **Lifetime Electronic Monitoring Program Rules**

- 1. Do not remove or attempt to remove the electronic monitoring tracking device from your ankle at any time.
- 2. Do not do anything to try and compromise, deface, alter, or destroy the electronic monitoring ankle bracelet casing, the strap holding the electronic monitoring ankle bracelet to your ankle, or the electronic monitoring charging cord.
- 3. In the event that the electronic monitoring tracking device must be removed by law enforcement or emergency personnel (e.g., emergency responders or hospital staff), notify the Department of Corrections at (866) 936-8477 immediately upon your release.
- 4. In the even that you contact the Department of Corrections at (866) 936-8477, identify yourself as a Lifetime Electronic Monitoring case stating your name and Department of Corrections identification number.
- 5. Notify the Department of Corrections if the electronic monitoring ankle bracelet or electronic monitoring charging cord are damaged.
- 6. Respond to any vibrations and/or LED indicator lights on the electronic monitoring equipment as directed by Department of Corrections staff. See "Attachment A" for instructions regarding the operation of the electronic monitoring equipment.
- 7. Upon their request, allow Department of Corrections staff and/or law enforcement personnel to visually inspect the electronic monitoring ankle bracelet and/or electronic monitoring charging cord.

#### CFJ-541

Rev. 08/14/2023

### LIFETIME ELECTRONIC MONITORING PROGRAM

- 8. In the event that the Department of Corrections needs to change or replace your electronic monitoring equipment, you will need to make yourself immediately available to Department of Corrections staff.
- 9. The electronic monitoring tracking device must be charged on a standard 110 volt electrical current outlet for two (2) continuous hours in each 24 hour period.
- 10. You are required to reimburse the Department of Corrections for all damages to either the electronic monitoring ankle bracelet or electronic monitoring ankle bracelet charging cord that are not due to "normal" wear.
- 11. You need to monitor the Department of Corrections internet website at <a href="http://www.michigan.gov/corrections">http://www.michigan.gov/corrections</a> at least monthly for special instructions and/or financial information regarding the cost of your electronic monitoring. (See additional information on electronic monitoring costs below.)
- 12. Descending in excess of 60 feet below the surface of any body of water may cause the electronic monitoring tracking device to malfunction and could result in permanent damage to the electronic monitoring tracking device; you are responsible for any costs due to damage to the device.

## **Financial Responsibility for Lifetime GPS**

Pursuant to Public Act 164 of 2019, effective March 19, 2020, an individual who is sentenced to lifetime electronic monitoring is subject to a \$60.00 per month supervision fee. Furthermore, pursuant to MCL 750.520n, failure to reimburse the Department of Corrections for the cost of monitoring is a felony. Delinquent payments will be referred to the Michigan State Police after October 1 of each year.

Payment Methods - You must make payments in the following ways:

1. By Mail-send payment payable to Michigan DOC Fee Payment to the following address:

Michigan DOC Fee Payment Processing

PO Box 674178

Detroit, MI 48267-4178

Money orders and cashier's checks are the only form of payment accepted via mail. Postal office money orders are the preferred payment method because they can be easily tracked, they never expire, and they are available at any post office. Other forms of payments such as personal checks or cash will be returned. Only send one payment per envelope.

- 2. Online-Visit <a href="https://michigan.mysupervision.com">https://michigan.mysupervision.com</a> to pay with credit or with debit card or to obtain your account balance. There is an additional \$2.50 convenience fee for each electronic payment.
- 3. Important Instructions If you have any questions regarding the payment process, please call the fee collection help line toll-free at (877) 903-7225. For any other questions, please contact the lifetime monitoring agent at (866) 936-8477. Please keep this notice for reference.

I have read and understand the rules and financial responsibility for Lifetime Electronic Monitoring as described above.

Participant's Signature	Date	_
MDOC Staff Member Signature		

Attachments: Attachment A – Lifetime GPS Monitoring Device